From: licensing@charnwood.gov.uk

Sent: 03 March 2023 15:32

To: licensing@charnwood.gov.uk

Subject: **Changes in Licensing Fees proposed from 1st April 2023* Please Read -

These affect YOU!

Attachments: Advertisement of Taxi Fees 2023 -2024.pdf

To all; Drivers and Private Hire Operators

**Changes in Licensing Fees proposed from 1st April 2023* Please Read - These affect YOU!

Charnwood Borough Council has the discretionary power to determine the licence fees for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers, and Private Hire Operators.

The power to set fees for licensed drivers is set out in Section 53(2) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, whilst the power to set fees for licensed vehicles and operators is Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

Please be aware that the attached public notice is to appear in the LOUGHBOROUGH ECHO this week, in respect of proposed changes to the current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers, and Private Hire Operators Licensing Fees.

In accordance with Section 70 (3), of the above Act a copy of this notice will be deposited at the offices of the Council on Southfields Road, Loughborough, for a **period of not less than 28** days from the date of publication.

Objections to the above proposals must be made in writing to the Licensing Office, Charnwood Borough Council, Southfield Road, Loughborough, LE11 2TX or licensing@charnwood.gov.uk by the 1st April 2023.

If no objections to the proposals are received within **28 days of the date of publication**, or if any objections made have been withdrawn, the proposed figures will take effect from **1st April 2023**.

If objections are made and not withdrawn, the Council shall set a further date, not later than 2 months after the first specified date, when the variation shall come into force with or without modifications after consideration of the objections.

Thank You

Kind Regards

Licensing Section
licensing@charnwood.gov.uk
01509 634562
www.charnwood.gov.uk
Follow us on Twitter @CharnwoodBC
Get all the latest Charnwood Borough Counc

Get all the latest Charnwood Borough Council news at www.charnwoodnews.net